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This document should be used in conjunction with the Association’s Public Power Mutual Aid Playbook 
(MAP) which can be found at http://www.PublicPower.org/MutualAid. In the event of a state or regional 
disaster, please reach out to the Network Coordinator(s) listed in your region. Those Network 
Coordinators will then reach out to Association staff in the event Federal Government support is needed 
(e.g., FEMA housing, access to fuel, etc.) and to provide general situational awareness from the region 
they represent. 

 

The ten regions are based on the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) regions, which helps 
ensure a coordinated response with state and federal government officials. 

 

Mutual Aid Network Coordinator contact information is organized by region, state, and network 
coordinator name. 

 

Please contact Association staff at mutualaid@publicpower.org / 202-467-2900 if your contact 
information needs to be updated or if you have any questions about this document or the Mutual Aid 
Playbook. 



MAP Regions 
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Click below to jump to the network coordinators of that region. 
 

 Region I: CT, MA, ME, NH, RI, VT 
 

 Region II: NJ, NY, PR, USVI 
 

 Region III: DC, DE, MD, PA, VA, WV 
 

 Region IV: AL, FL, GA, KY, MS, NC, SC, TN 
 

 Region V: IL, IN, MI, MN, OH, WI 
 

 Region VI: AR, LA, NM, OK, TX 
 

 Region VII: IA, KS, MO, NE 
 

 Region VIII: CO, MT, ND, SD, UT, WY 
 

 Region IX: AZ, CA, HI, NV, GU, AS, CNMI, RMI, FM 
 

 Region X: AK, ID, OR, WA 
 

 APPA Staff and Resources 
 
 
 
 

 



Region I (CT, MA, ME, NH, RI, VT) 
 

 

NETWORK COORDINATORS | As of May 2019

 
 

Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New 
Hampshire, Rhode Island, and Vermont 
Primary 
Scott Edwards, Northeast Public Power Association 
978-265-2550 (cell) 
sedwards@lelwd.com 

 
Backup 
Nick Lawler, Littleton Electric Light and Water 
Departments 
978-540-2251 (office) 
nlawler@lelwd.com 

 
 

                                                                                 Connecticut 

                                                                                 Backup 
Justin Connell, Connecticut Municipal Electric Energy 
Cooperative 
860-889-4088 (office) 
jconnell@cmeec.org  

                                                                                   



Region II (NJ, NY, PR, USVI) 
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New York 
Primary 
William (Bill) Acee, New York Association of Public 
Power 
607-674-2300 (office) 
607-316-3669 (cell) 
William.acee@outlook.com  

 
Primary 
Tony Modafferi, Municipal Electric Utilities 
Association of New York, New York Municipal Power 
Agency 
315-453-7851 (office) 
315-243-8001 (cell) 
tmodafferi@meua.org 

 

Backup 
Owen McIntee, Spencerport Electric Department 
585-352-4771 (office) 
585-303-2943 (cell) 
omcintee@vil.spencerport.ny.us 

 

Primary 
J.T. Flick, New York Power Authority 
914-390-8095 (office) 
914-308-0441 (cell) 
joseph.flick@nypa.gov 

 

Puerto Rico 
   TBD 

 

U.S. Virgin Islands 

   Primary 
Clinton Hedrington, Virgin Islands Water and Power                  
Authority 
340-774-3552 ext. 2008 (office) 
340-642-0705 (cell) 
Clinton.hedrington@viwapa.vi  

 

                                                                                            Backup 
Niel Vanterpool, Virgin Islands Water and Power 
Authority 
340-643-8954 (cell) 
Niel.Vanterpool@viwapa.vi  

 



Region III (DC, DE, MD, PA, VA, WV) – Page 1 of 2 
 

 

NETWORK COORDINATORS | As of May 2019

 
 

Delaware 
Primary 
Kimberly Schlichting, Delaware Municipal Electric 
Corporation, Inc. (DEMEC) 
302-653-2733 (office) 
302-632-0594 (cell) 
kschlichting@demecinc.net 

 
Backup 
Patrick McCullar, Delaware Municipal 
Electric Corporation, Inc. (DEMEC) 
302-653-2733 (office) 
302-897-4264 (cell) 
pmccullar@demecinc.net 

 

Maryland 
Primary 
John Hines, Easton Utilities  
410-763-9415 (office) 
410-200-5106 (cell) 
jhines@eucmail.com 

 

Backup 
Eddie Westerfield, Easton Utilities  
410-763-9481 (office) 
410-829-3181 (cell) 

   ewesterfield@eucmail.com 
 
 

Virginia 
Primary 
Brian O’Dell, Harrisonburg Electric Commission  

540-434-5361 (office) 
540-820-5421 (cell) 
brian@hbgelec.com 

 

Backup 
Tim Logwood 
540-731-3641 (office) 
540-230-3089 (cell) 
tim.logwood@radfordva.gov 
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Pennsylvania and West Virginia 
Primary 

  Scott McKenzie, American Municipal Power, Inc. 
614-306-4269 (cell) 
smckenzie@amppartners.org 
 

 

Backup 
Cody Crose, American Municipal Power, Inc.  
614-581-2899 (cell)      
 ccrose@amppartners.org 
 

   Bill Lyren, Wadsworth Electric and Communications 
330-335-2858 (office) 
330-352-1030 (cell) 
wclyren@wadsworthcity.org 
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Alabama 
Primary 
Jonathan Hand, Electric Cities of Alabama 
334-954-3221 (office) 
334-318-5202 (cell) 
jhand@electriccities.org 

 

Backup 
Donna Key, Electric Cities of Alabama 
334-954-3221 (office) 
334-322-3112 (cell) 
mbronson@electriccities.org 
 
Jaymi Fitzpatrick, Huntsville Utilities 
256-535-1486 (office) 
256-937-8984 (cell) 
Jaymi.fitzpatrick@hsvutil.org  

 

 
Alabama, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, and 
Tennessee 
Primary 
Danette Scudder, Tennessee Valley Public Power 
Association 
423-490-7922 (office) 
423-240-7586 (cell) 
dscudder@tvppa.com 
 
Kim Culpepper, Tennessee Valley Public Power 
Association 
423-602-3487 (office) 
423-602-3487 (cell) 
kculpepper@tvppa.com 
 
Caleb Hall, Tennessee Valley Public Power Association 
423-756-6511 (office) 
423-883-5000 (cell) 
chall@tvppa.com  
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Florida 
Primary 
Amy Zubaly, Florida Municipal Electric Association 
850-224-3314 ext. 1 (office) 
850-251-6200 (cell) 
azubaly@publicpower.com 

 

Backup 
Cheryl Anderson, Florida Municipal Electric 
Association 
850-251-5465 (cell) 
canderson@publicpower.com 

 
                                                                               Korey Bush, Florida Municipal Electric Association 
                                                                               863-412-6674 (cell) 
                                                                               Korey.bush@lakelandelectric.com  
 
 

Georgia 
Primary 
Jon Beasley, Electric Cities of Georgia 
770-563-0328 (office) 
404-725-5674 (cell) 
jbeasley@ecoga.org 

 

Backup 
Brandon Wylie, Electric Cities of Georgia  
404-456-4837 (cell) 
bwylie@ecoga.org 

 

 
Kentucky 

Primary 
Annette DuPont-Ewing, Kentucky Municipal Utilities 
Association 
502-223-2063 (office) 
502-395-0082 (cell) 
adekmua@gmail.com 

 

Primary 
Chris Burton, Princeton Electric Plant Board 
270-365-2031 (office) 
270-619-0167 (cell) 
csburton@pepb.net 
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North Carolina 
 Primary 
Gregg Welch, ElectriCities of North Carolina  
919-760-6353 (office) 
919-815-7860 (cell) 
gwelch@electricities.org 
 
Primary 
Kenny Roberts, ElectriCities of North Carolina 
919-760-6338 (office) 
919-215-7514 (cell) 
kroberts@electricities.org  

 

Backup 
Clarice Wilson, ElectriCities of North Carolina 
919-760-6293 (office) 
919-389-4693 (cell) 
cwilson@electricities.org 

 
South Carolina 

  Primary 
Jim Bagley, City of Rock Hill  
803-329-5518 (office) 
803-448-9823 (cell) 
jimmy.bagley@cityofrockhill.com 
 
Primary 
Neil James, Santee Cooper 
843-234-7145 (office) 
843-340-8932 (cell) 
neil.james@santeecooper.com  
 
Backup 
Eric Budds, Municipal Association of South Carolina 
803-933-1228 (office) 
803-361-7654 (mobile)  
ebudds@masc.sc 
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Illinois 
Primary 
Ed Cobau, Illinois Municipal Utilities Association 
217-789-4632 ext. 148 (office) 
217-725-4338 (cell) 
ecobau@imea.org 

 
Backup 
Mike Genin, Illinois Municipal Utilities Association 
217-789-4632 ext. 114 (office) 
217-971-3759 (cell) 
mgenin@imea.org 

 

Indiana 
Primary 
Duane Richardson, Indiana Municipal Electric 
Association 
765-366-5506 (office)  
duane@imea.com 

 

Ohio 
Primary 

  Scott McKenzie, American Municipal Power, Inc. 
614-306-4269 (cell) 
smckenzie@amppartners.org 

 

Backup 
Cody Crose, American Municipal Power, Inc.  
614-581-2899 (cell)      
 ccrose@amppartners.org 

 
 Bill Lyren, Wadsworth Electric and Communications 
330-335-2858 (office) 
330-352-1030 (cell) 
wclyren@wadsworthcity.org 
 
Ed Krieger, Piqua Power System 
937-778-2077 (office) 
937-606-0734 (cell) 
wclyren@wadsworthcity.org 

 

Michigan 
Primary 
Rod Solak, Traverse City Light & Power 
231-932-4554 (office) 
231-631-9353 (cell) 

  rsolak@tclp.com 
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NETWORK COORDINATORS | As of May 2019

 
 

Minnesota 
Primary 
Mike Willetts, Minnesota Municipal Utilities Association 
763-746-0705 (office) 
612-802-8474 (cell) 
mwilletts@mmua.org 

 

Backup 
Cody Raveling, Minnesota Municipal Utilities 
Association 
507-532-7522 (office) 
507-380-9578 (cell) 
pwyffels@mmua.org 

 

Wisconsin 
 Primary  

Mark Zielsdorf, Municipal Electric Utilities of 
Wisconsin 
906-231-6422 (cell) 
mzielsdorf@meuw.org 

 
 Backup 
 Randy Larson, Municipal Electric Utilities of Wisconsin 
 715-559-7542 (cell) 
 rlarson@meuw.org   
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Arkansas 
Primary 
Mike Conyers, Missouri Public Utility Alliance 
573-445-3279 (office) 
573-999-0146 (cell) 
mconyers@mpua.org 

 
Rick McKinley, Kirkwood Electric 
314-984-5925 (office) 
314-420-9551 (cell) 
mckinlrj@kirkwoodmo.org 
 

Backup 
Mark Mustain, Missouri Public Utility Alliance 
573-445-3279 (office) 
573-682-4478 (cell) 
mmustain@mpua.org  

 

Oklahoma 
Primary 
Tom Dougherty, Oklahoma Municipal Alliance 
405-528-7564 ext. 5 (office) 
405-323-2570 (cell) 

tomd@okmainc.com 
 

Tom Rider, Oklahoma Municipal Alliance 
405-528-7564 (office) 
405-245-7760 (cell) 

tom@okmainc.com 
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Backup 

Mike Waddell, Grand River Dam Authority 
918-824-7818 (office) 
918-521-6218 (cell) 
mwaddell@grda.com 
 
Wes Bennett, City of Edmond 
405-216-7679 (office) 
wes.bennett@edmondok.com 
 
Clint Oliver, Stillwater Electric Utility 
405-742-8369 (office) 
405-747-7207 (cell) 
coliver@stillwater.org  
 
Jennifer Rogers, Oklahoma Municipal Power Authority 
405-359-2534 (office) 
405-245-1112 (cell) 
jrogers@ompa.com 
 

 



Region VI (AR, LA, NM, OK, TX) – Page 3 of 4 
 

 

 

NETWORK COORDINATORS | As of May 2019

 
 

Louisiana 
Primary 
Greg Labbe, Lafayette Utilities System 
337-291-5705 (office) 
337-654-1247 (cell) 
glabbe@lus.org 

 

Backup 
Jason Miller, Lafayette Utilities System 
337-269-5870 (office) 
337-296-8452 (cell) 
jasonmiller@lus.org 

 
 

Primary 
Kevin Bihm, Louisiana Energy and Power Authority 
337-269-4046 (office) 
337-962-5385 (cell) 
kbihm@lepa.com 

 

New Mexico 
Primary 
Ken Lewis, Salt River Project 
602-236-8194 (office) 
602-703-3822 (cell) 
ken.lewis@hughes.net 

 

Backup 
Patrick Otoole, Salt River Project 
602-236-5294 (office) 
480-227-4243 (cell) 
patrick.otoole@srpnet.com 
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Texas 
Primary 
John Blalock, College Station Utilities 
979-764-5026 (office) 
254-652-5191 (cell) 
jblalock@cstx.gov 
 
Backup 
Wesley Gray, College Station Utilities 
979-764-3434 (office) 
979-224-1105 (cell) 
jblalock@cstx.gov 

 

Primary 
Patrick Wanker, Austin Energy 
512-322-6694 (office) 
303-956-6454 (cell) 
patrick.wanker@austinenergy.com 

 
         Backup 
         Larry Aguayo, CPS Energy 
                                                                                 210-353-5411 (office) 
                                                                                 210-422-6095 (cell) 
                                                                                 laguayo@cpsenergy.com  
    



Region VII (IA, KS, MO, NE)  
 

 

NETWORK COORDINATORS | As of May 2019

 

Iowa 
Primary 
David Hraha, Iowa Association of Municipal Utilities 
(515) 289-1999 (office) 
(515) 210-8567 (cell) 
dhraha@iamu.org 

 

Kansas 
Primary 
Brad Mears, Kansas Municipal 
Utilities 620-241-1423 (office) 
785-364-0670 (cell) 
bmears@kmunet.org 

 
 

Missouri 
Primary 
Mike Conyers, Missouri Public Utility Alliance 
573-445-3279 (office) 
573-999-0146 (cell) 
mconyers@mpua.org 

 

Primary 
Rick McKinley, Kirkwood Electric 
314-984-5925 (office) 
314-420-9551 (cell) 
mckinlrj@kirkwoodmo.org 

 

Backup 
Mark Mustain, Missouri Public Utility Alliance 
314-445-3279 (office) 
314-682-4478 (cell) 
mmustain@mpua.org 

 

Nebraska 
Primary 
Jim Fischer, Nebraska Power Association, 
Lincoln Electric System 
402-467-7514 (office) 
402-304-3797 (cell) 
jfischer@les.com 

 

Backup 
Dave Sehi, Lincoln Electric 
System 402-467-6853 (office) 
402-613-0920 (cell) 
dsehi@les.com 
 



Region VIII (CO, MT, ND, SD, UT, WY) 
 

 

NETWORK COORDINATORS | As of May 2019

 
 

Colorado 
Primary 
Dan Hodges, Colorado Association of Municipal 
Utilities 
719-323-4976 (office)  
dhodges@coloradopublicpower.org 

 

North Dakota 
Primary 
David (Dave) Schelkoph, City of Valley City 
701-845-1700 (office) 
701-840-5519 (cell) 
dschelkoph@valleycity.us 
 

 

South Dakota 
TBD 

 
 

Utah 
Primary 
Jackie Coombs, Utah Associated Municipal Power 
Systems 
801-214-6402 (office) 
801-231-8583 (cell) 
jackie@uamps.com 

 

Backup 
Laura Witworth, Utah Associated Municipal Power 
Systems 
801-214-6422 (office) 
835-226-6624 (cell) 
laura@uamps.com 

 
           Wyoming 

       TBD 
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American Samoa 
Primary 
Utu Abe Malae, American Samoa Power Authority 
684-699-1234 (office) 
684-731-4570 (cell) 
utum@aspower.com 

 

Backup 
Connie Shimasaki, American Samoa Power Authority 
684-699-1234 (office) 
684-731-8907 (cell) 
connies@aspower.com 

 
Primary 
Reno Vivao, American Samoa Power Authority 
684-699-2507 (office) 
684-733-7533 (cell) 
reno@aspower.com 

 

Primary 
Wallon Young, American Samoa Power Authority 
684-699-4214 (office) 
684-258-0268 (cell) 
wallon@aspower.com 

 

Arizona 
Primary 
Ken Lewis, Salt River Project 
602-236-8194 (office) 
602-703-3822 (cell) 
ken.lewis@hughes.net 

 

Backup 
Patrick Otoole, Salt River Project 
602-236-5294 (office) 
480-227-4243 (cell) 
patrick.otoole@srpnet.com 

 

Guam 
TBD 
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Nevada 
Primary 
Robert (Bob) Reese, Colorado River Commission of 
Nevada 
702-856-3611 (office) 
702-682-6972 (cell) 
breese@crc.nv.gov 

 

Backup 
Ronald Pretasky, Colorado River Commission of Nevada 
702-856-3614 (office) 
702-265-1228 (cell) 
rpretasky@crc.nv.gov 

 
Northern California 
Primary 
Jeff Briggs, Sacramento Municipal Utility District  
916-732-5708 (office) 
209-996-8186 (cell) 
jeff.briggs@smud.org 

 
Backup 
Christopher (Kyle) Broyhill, Sacramento Municipal 
Utility District 
916-732-6373 (office) 
828-612-1423 (cell) 
Christopher.broyhill@smud.org 

 
 

Southern California 
Primary 
Todd Dusenberry, Vernon Public Utilities 
323-583-8811 ext. 579 (office) 
323-807-4261 (cell) 
tdusenberry@ci.vernon.ca.us 

 
Backup 
Dennis Schmidt, Anaheim Public Utilities  
714-765-4230 (office) 
714-493-7171 (cell) 
dschmidt@anaheim.net 
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Alaska 
Primary 
Crystal Enkvist, Alaska Power Association 
907-771-5703 (office)  
cenkvist@alaskapower.org 

 
Backup 
Melbourne Hutchison, Alaska Power Association 
907-771-5707 (office) 
907-529-8781 (cell) 
mhutchison@alaskapower.org 

 

Idaho 
Primary 
Jackie Coombs, Utah Associated Municipal Power 
Systems 
801-214-6402 (office) 
801-231-8583 (cell) 
jackie@uamps.com 

 

Backup 
Laura Witworth, Utah Associated Municipal Power 
Systems 
801-214-6422 (office) 
835-226-6624 (cell) 
laura@uamps.com 

 

Oregon 
Primary 
Mel Damewood, Eugene Water and Electric Board 
mel.damewood@eweb.org 

 

Backup 
John La Tourette, Eugene Water and Electric Board 
541-685-7340 (office) 
541-968-7556 (cell) 
john.latourette@eweb.org 

 
Primary 
Todd Simmons, Tillamook PUD 
541-915-8975 (office) 
tsimmons@tpud.org  
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Washington 
Primary 
Mark Oens, Snohomish County Public Utilities District 
425-783-4358 (office) 
425-232-3066 (cell) 
maoens@snopud.com 
 
Backup 
John Haarlow, Snohomish County Public Utilities 
District 
jahaarlow@snopud.com  

 

Primary 
Ben Feliz, Clark Public Utilities District 
360-992-8518 (office) 
360-992-8882 (cell) 
bfeliz@clarkpud.com 

 

Primary 
Jerry Koenig, Seattle City Light 
206-684-3095 (office) 
206-794-1593 (cell) 
jerry.koenig@seattle.gov 



APPA Staff & Resources 
 

 

NETWORK COORDINATORS | As of May 2019

 
 

Engineering Services Staff 
Mike Hyland, American Public Power Association 
202-467-2986 (office) 
202-731-1810 (cell) 
mhyland@publicpower.org 

 

Nathan Mitchell, American Public Power Association 
202-467-2925 (office) 
202-731-1851 (cell) 
nmitchell@publicpower.org 

 

Sam Rozenberg, American Public Power Association 
202-467-2985 (office) 
941-524-4665 (cell) 
srozenberg@publicpower.org 

 

Giacomo Wray, American Public Power Association 
202-467-2994 (office) 
gwray@publicpower.org 

 
 

Media Relations Staff 
Meena Dayak, American Public Power Association 
202-467-2948 (office) 
301-602-8474 (cell) 
mdayak@publicpower.org 

 

Tobias Sellier, American Public Power Association 
202-467-2927 (office) 
202-549-8225 (cell) 
tsellier@publicpower.org 

 
 

Main Contact Information for APPA Office 
American Public Power Association 
2451 Crystal Dr., Suite 1000 
Arlington, VA 22202 
Phone: 202-467-2900 
Email: info@publicpower.org 
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APPA Resources 
Public Power Mutual Aid Playbook (MAP) 
Main site: www.publicpower.org/MutualAid 

 

Sample Response Forms (for utilities and network 
coordinators) 
Available here: www.publicpower.org/mutualaid 


